

No. 12-0047

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

CARLA STRICKLAND,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHRYN AND JEREMY MEDLEN,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review from the
Second Court of Appeals at Fort Worth, Texas

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NO KILL ADVOCACY CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS KATHRYN AND JEREMY MEDLEN**

KATHI A. COVER
State Bar No. 00793554
kathicover@hotmail.com
22801 Howard Chapel Rd.
Brookeville, MD 20833
301.655.4018

SHELDON EISENBERG
California Bar No. 100626
sheldon.eisenberg@dbr.com
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
1800 Century Park East, Ste. 1400
Los Angeles, CA 90067
310.203.4000
310.229.1285 (fax)

RYAN CLINTON
State Bar No. 24027934
rclinton@hankinsonlaw.com
HANKINSON LLP
750 North St. Paul Street, Suite 1800
Dallas, TX 75201
214.754.9190
214.754.9140 (fax)

COUNSEL TO AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Followed Long-Held Texas Law That Considers Companion Animals Mere Property and Sometimes Permits the Recovery of Sentimental-Value Damages for the Loss or Destruction of Property.	4
II. The Court of Appeals’s Opinion—Which Correctly Recognized and Applied Existing Texas Law—Is Not at the Forefront of Animal-Rights Ideology; If Anything, It Lags Behind.	8
III. The Court of Appeals’s Judgment Will Have Little-to-No Adverse Economic Impact on Texas Veterinarians and Pet Owners.	15
IV. As Long as Texas Defines Companion Animals as Property, Its Courts Should at Least Afford Companion-Animal Owners Reasonable Compensation for Their Animals’ Loss or Destruction.....	18
Prayer	19
Certificate of Service	20
Certificate of Compliance	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ammon v. Welty</i> , 113 S.W.3d 185 (Ky. Ct. App. 2002).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Anzalone v. Kragness</i> , 826 N.E.2d 472 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005)	13
<i>Banasczek v. Kowalski</i> , 10 Pa. D. & C.3d 94 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1979)	9
<i>Barrios v. Safeway Ins. Co.</i> , 97 So.3d 1019 (La. Ct. App. 2012).....	8
<i>Brousseau v. Rosenthal</i> , 443 N.Y.S.2d 285 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1980).....	13
<i>Brown v. Frontier Theatres, Inc.</i> , 369 S.W.2d 299 (Tex. 1963)	passim
<i>Bueckner v. Hamel</i> , 886 S.W.2d 368 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1994, writ denied).....	6
<i>Burgess v. Shampooch Pet Indus., Inc.</i> , 131 P.3d 1248 (Kan. Ct. App. 2006)	9, 10
<i>Burgess v. Taylor</i> , 44 S.W.3d 806 (Ky. Ct. App. 2001).....	9, 12
<i>City of Tyler v. Likes</i> , 962 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1997)	6, 7, 14, 15
<i>Corso v. Crawford Dog & Cat Hosp., Inc.</i> , 415 N.Y.S.2d 182 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1979)	9, 18
<i>Crisp v. Sec. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 369 S.W.2d 326 (Tex. 1963)	5
<i>Gill v. Brown</i> , 695 P.2d 1276 (Idaho Ct. App. 1985).....	9, 12
<i>Harabes v. Barkery, Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 1142 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2001).....	12
<i>Holbrook v. Stansell</i> , 562 S.E.2d 731 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002).....	11
<i>Hyland v. Borrás</i> , 719 A.2d 662 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1998).....	10
<i>Jankoski v. Preiser Animal Hosp., Ltd.</i> , 510 N.E.2d 1084 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987)	13
<i>Kaiser v. United States</i> , 761 F.Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1991).....	10

<i>Kaufman v. Langhofer</i> , 222 P.3d 272 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2009).....	11
<i>Kennedy v. Byas</i> , 867 So.2d 1195 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	11
<i>Koester v. VCA Animal Hosp.</i> , 624 N.W.2d 209 (Mich. Ct. App. 2000).....	12
<i>Kondaurov v. Kerdasha</i> , 629 S.E.2d 181 (Va. 2006).....	11
<i>Krasnecky v. Meffen</i> , 777 N.E.2d 1286 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002)	12
<i>La Porte v. Associated Indeps., Inc.</i> , 163 So.2d 267 (Fla. 1964)	9, 12
<i>Leith v. Frost</i> , 899 N.E.2d 635 (Ill. App. Ct. 2008)	6, 13
<i>Lockett v. Hill</i> , 51 P.3d 5 (Or. Ct. App. 2002).....	11
<i>Martinez v. Robledo</i> , 210 Cal.App.4th 384 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	10
<i>McMahon v. Craig</i> , 176 Cal.App.4th 1502 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	11
<i>Mitchell v. Heinrichs</i> , 27 P.3d 309 (Alaska 2001).....	12
<i>Myers v. City of Hartford</i> , 853 A.2d 621 (Conn. App. Ct. 2004).....	11
<i>Naples v. Miller</i> , No. 08C-01-093, 2009 WL 1163504 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 30, 2009)	11
<i>Nichols v. Sukaro Kennels</i> , 555 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa 1996).....	12
<i>Pacher v. Invisible Fence of Dayton</i> , 798 N.E.2d 1121 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003).....	11
<i>Pasadena State Bank v. Isaac</i> , 228 S.W.2d 127 (Tex. 1950).....	5
<i>Peloquin v. Calcasieu Parish Police Jury</i> , 367 So.2d 1246 (La. Ct. App. 1979).....	9
<i>Plotnik v. Meihaus</i> , 208 Cal.App.4th 1590 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012).....	8, 14
<i>Propes v. Griffith</i> , 25 S.W.3d 544 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)	12
<i>Rabideau v. City of Racine</i> , 627 N.W.2d 795 (Wis. 2001).....	12
<i>Richardson v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough</i> , 705 P.2d 454 (Alaska 1985)	3, 9

<i>Rowbotham v. Maher</i> , 658 A.2d 912 (R.I. 1995)	12
<i>Soucek v. Banham</i> , 503 N.W.2d 153 (Min. Ct. App. 1993)	12
<i>Thompson v. Lied Animal Shelter</i> , No. 2:08-CV-00513, 2009 WL 3303733 (D. Nev. Oct. 14, 2009).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Wilson v. City of Eagan</i> , 297 N.W.2d 146 (Minn. 1980)	3
<i>Womack v. Von Rardon</i> , 135 P.3d 542 (Wa. Ct. App. 2006)	9
<i>Wright v. Edison</i> , 619 S.W.2d 797 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981)	12
<i>Zager v. Dimilia</i> , 524 N.Y.S.2d 968 (N.Y. Vill. Ct. 1988)	10

Other Authorities

Christopher Green, <i>The Future of Veterinary Malpractice Liability in the Care of Companion Animals</i> , 10 ANIMAL L. 163 (2004).....	16-17
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 911, comment e (1965)	14
Sonia S. Waisman & Barbara R. Newell, <i>Recovery of “Non-Economic” Damages for Wrongful Killing or Injury of Companion Animals: A Judicial and Legislative Trend</i> , 7 ANIMAL L. 45 (2001)	17
Steven M. Wise, <i>Recovery of Common Law Damages for Emotional Distress, Loss of Society, and Loss of Companionship for the Wrongful Death of a Companion Animal</i> , 4 ANIMAL L. 33, 46 (1998).....	16
